## AIR FORCE MISSION DIRECTIVE 18 1 DECEMBER 1995



## AIR FORCE BASE CONVERSION AGENCY

**NOTICE:** This publication is available digitally on the SAF/AAD WWW site at: http://afpubs.hq.af.mil. If you lack access, contact your Publishing Distribution Office (PDO).

OPR: SAF/MI (Deb K. Wentling) Certified by: AFBCA (Albert F. Lowas, Jr.)

Pages: 1

Distribution: F

**1. Mission:** The Air Force Base Conversion Agency (AFBCA) mission is to execute environmental programs and real and personal property disposal for Air Force Bases being closed or realigned under the authorities of the Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1988 and the Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990.

- **2. Command:** The Air Force Base Conversion Agency Director:
  - 2.1. Is responsible to the Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force for Manpower, Reserve Affairs, Installations and Environment (SAF/MI).
  - 2.2. Directs the regional program managers, base operating locations and supporting staff.
- **3. Responsibilities:** The Air Force Base Conversion Agency:
  - 3.1. Assists communities in the conversion of closing and realigning bases from military to civilian use and ensures that property at these Air Force installations is made available for reuse as quickly and efficiently as possible.
  - 3.2. Provides civilian reuse transition planning, caretaker services to include installation protection, maintenance and operations, environmental planning, compliance and restoration, and the disposal of real property and related personal property.

PHILLIP P. UPSCHULTE

Acting Assistant Secretary (Manpower, Reserve Affairs, Installations and Environment)